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. - ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON

- The Chancery Office

T 2838 KAST BURNSIDE. P.O. BOX 381 " .
PORTLAND. OREGON 97207 : OIﬁce Of _

Auxiliary Bishop

September 10, 1981

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:  BOB MC QUARRY

FROM: FR. JOHN BROUTLLARD |

RE:  HEALTH INSURANCE FOR PRIESTS ON LEAVES OF ABSENCE

‘The following priests have been granted an official leave of absence by
the Archbishop. The effective dates are stated below: '

-+ Leo Remington ~ July 1, 1981
Phil Steigerwald July 1, 1981
Tim Lulay , August 16, 1981

- According to our Clergy Personnel Policies and Procedures manual, Chapter XIV,
-IT, Number 2, "when a leave is granted, the Archdiocese will continute to pay
" the priest's health insurance premiums for a maximum of one year or until such
time as the premiums are paid as part of other employment." ‘
cc: Archbishop Power .
Rev. Joseph Wood, 0.S.B.

iy
@

VConﬂdeﬁtial Subjéét to -~ . - .. T
Protective Order -

PD 2487



g

ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON
THE CHANCERY OFFICE

2838 EAST BURNSIDE. P.O. BOX 351
“"PORTLAND. OREGON 97207

October 5, 1981

" "First Interstate Bank of Oregon
P.0. Box 4061 ,
S Portland, OR 97208 -

“Re: _ Student Loan #912-5312701
Philip J. Steigerwald

Gentlemen:

We have been making the payments on the above named student loan.
It is our policy to make payments on student loans as long as the
- former student remains in their ministry for the Archdiocese of

" Portland.

Rev. Philip J. Steigerwald has not remained in his ministry for

the Archdiocese of Portland. We expect him to continue making pay-
ments on the balance of his student loan. We have sent him whatever
payment cards we had to the address given below.

Zi/nc_frely,. 9 2%4%‘

William J. Holzem
Accounting Manager

cc: Rev. Philip Steigerwald
253 Watertown Street
Newton, MA 02158

Conﬁdential Subject io, . - L
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L P G&ﬁiﬁjﬂ&&k{i |
o S.. PAUL CATHOLIC CHURCH ' T |
‘ 478 SATRE STREET
EUGENE, OREGO»N 87401
PHONE: 606-2343

October 16, 1978

Most Reverend Cornelius M. Power,D.D., J.C.D.
Archbishop of Portland, in Oregon

The Chancery

P.0. Box 351

Portland, Oregon, 97207

Dear Archbishop Power,

I would 1like to thank you for your excellent thoughts
about the prayer of the priest at Rick Sirianni's ordination.
I héard several people, priests and lay people comment favorably
about your thoughts. Thank you.. : oL

There is, however, something I feel T must mention,
something which greatly disappointed me. As you were thanking
those who have helped Rick come to this great day of commitment,
you mentioned the monks of Mount Angel who have contributed so
much. I was very pleased to hear your thanks and praise for
what they have done for Rick and countless others. However, your
neglect to mention the House of Studies really disturbed me,
Exactly one half of Rick's formal years of preparation for the
priesthood were spent at the House. Exactly one half and you
did not even mention that. It seemed a gross oversight -on your
part. I know you support "the House and its very valuable work, so far
four priests for this Archdiocese and one for Seattle. Having
graduated from the House, I appreciate that support. But, Archbishop
I think at times of ordinations that support 1s especially »
importlant. If I was still a student there, I'd really wonder
why you only mention Mount Angel.

My disappointment is real, but so is my sincere thanks
for the support you do give to the valuable goodness and worth-
whileness of the House of Studies.

Thanks again for the excellent homily abcut prayer.

Sincerely,

(Rev.) Phili . Steigerwald
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October 20, 1931
Rev. Philip Stefgerwald

Dear Father Steigerwald:

I am sorry that there has been such a mixup in Bur communication. I asked
Bishop Waldschmidt to take care of this matter, and I am presuming that all is well now."
If not, I would ask you to keep in touch with Bishop Waldschmidt.

It seems that the past couple months have been rather hectic ones for me as
far as keeping schedules. is concerned. I feel that I have been in the office most of the
time, and yet I have had many outside engagements, some involving travel within and out-

- side the Archdiocese, more than the usual amount. { .

R SR W U SR

3

We had a very hot summer. In August the temperatures reached 107 in Portldnd,
and 114 in Medford, the highast recorded there. The building at the University of Portland
where we held our priests' convention had an air conditioning system, but it was not
operative during the convention. We 1iterally sweltered in our own grease.

I see by your latest 1etter that you are unit secretary on the Oncology/medidal
floor of Massachusetts General Hospital. I am not familiar with the concept "unit sec-
retary,” but I suppose it entails some sort of record keeping, which must be a pretty
important job in any hospital.

I will try to keep in touch.

1A

With kindest personal regards and best wishes, I remain

Fraternally yours in Christ,

+Cornelijus M; Power
Archbishop of Portland
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November 13, 1978

Rev. Philip J. Steigerwald
St. Paul Rectory

475 Satre St.

Eugene, Oregon . 97401

. Dear Father Steigerﬁald:

. T know that it will be of 1ittle consolation to you,
but I do wish to assure you that it was a complete oversight
on-my part not to have mentioned the House of Studfes in my
remarks following the ordination Mass of Father Rick Sirianni.
I had not prepared any notes ahead of time, and, if I had done
so, I am sure that I would have included the House of Studfes.
I assure you that my failure to mention the House of Studies
was completely unintentional and regrettable.

Please keep me in your prayers.
With kindest personal regards and best wishes, I am,

Fraternally yours in Christ,

+Cornelius M. Power
Archbishop of Portland
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December 7, 1981

Rev, Philip J. Steigerwald -
253 Watertown Street
Newton, Massachusetts 02158

Dear Phil:

" Your letter of October 31st arrived in early Nowvember, which was one
‘of the busiest months of the year -- what with the Bishops' meeting
"mWaslmagtmmdanmberofothermeetingsvmichtodcmeawayfmn
the office.

Hmver,IdidpreéentﬂemttertoMchbistxpPam.&dlnMs

. resolved it, The Archdiocese will continue to pay on your loan, The .
Archbishop told me to tell you he was very sorry to hiave caused you
concern, The decision was made in the business office according to
their interpretation of the personnel manual,

I hope everything else is going along well with you and that you are
really benefitting fram your leave of absence. I noticed in today's
paper that the weather there has not been the best -~ we have had an
enormous amount of rain - but the temperature is still mild and
spring-like.

Mayyouluveaveryholy.Adventandajoymsandhappyd)risms.

Cordially in Christ,

Paul E. Waldschmidt, C.S.C.
Auxiliary Bishop

PEW:mfr
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June 17, 1982 .

16 Symphony Rd., #4 L
Boston, Massachusetts 02115
Dear Father Ste‘lgenm d°~ ST

T was’ very happy to receive a 'letter from you and was. de‘thted to
'learn that you would Tike to return to. Portland for an assignment, I will

be-out of the office for almost two weeks attending a special Bishops® Meet*lng. |

in Collegeville, Minnesota, and will not be able actively to work on an
assignment for you. - However, I have provided Father Joe Wood with a copy of
. your letter - you stated that I could share your letter with him - and I have
asked Father Wood and Father Sprauer to get together with the Personnel Board
during my absence to see what could be worked out. I would hope that either
Father Wood or Father Sprauer wﬂl be in touch uith you sometime soon. :

I Ylked your 1etter very ‘much. " You have stated that you wish to
continue 1n priestly service fn accordance with terms you accepted at the time
of your ordination as Beacon and as priest. 1 am extremely happy that you have
benefitted from your leave, and that it has enabled you to ascertain that your
call to the priesthood has certainly been from God and that the doubts you have
had over the past few years have been finally reso'lved.

" You will be very welcane back in Port'land
With kindest persona'l regards and best wi shes. I remain
Fraternally yours in Christ,

~ +Cornelfus M. Power
Ardhbt shop of' Portland
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i - ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON
i - _ THE CHANCERY OFFICE

. 2838 IA'ST lDRNSIDl. P, 0. BOX 331
" PORTLAND, ORIGON 97207

'INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

FROM: Archbishop Power

-~ T0: - -Fr. Wood |
DATE: June 17, 1982

RE: 4

Ste1gerwa1’d 1 ‘return .
the Personnel Board," 'yo 'nd a goo ass1gnment for- Fathe
Steigerwald while I am at'Collegeville. “Whatever assignmerit the Personne'i :
- Board agrees upon w111 be: cceptab}e,to me. . :

s e e B R
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Our Lady of the Rosary Church
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Auwgust 13, 1982

The Reverend Philip Steigerwald
Our Lady of the Rosary Church
703 C Street

Union City, California 94587

Dear Phil:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation this morning, I am enclosing
‘an"application form for Blue Cross. Please conplete the information
- and return the form to re as soon as you can conveniently do so. Ve
- will: submit your application for resumed coverage, beginning
‘ September 1, 1982. Such coverage, as mentioned, will continue until
- © * you receive an assignment in another diocese. . At that tine, your new
e enployer would henceforth assume that responsibility. :
It was good talking to you on the telephone, and I am happy that I had
a chance to see you, if only briefly, when you were in Portland. You
look terrific. Stay that way.

If I can assist you in any way, please do not hesitate to make contact.

Sincerely,

{Rev.; John Brouillard
Adninistrative Assistant

JB:mfr

- enclosure
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September 29, 1982
.Most Rev. John Cummins
Bishop of Oakland
2900 Lakeshore Ave.
Oakland, California 94610

Dear Bishop Cummins:

: A couple weeks ago Father Philip Steigerwadld, a priest of the Archdiocese of

Portland, visited me to let me know that he had been .temporarily assigned to Our Lady of

- the Rosary Church in Union City, California, and that he was very pleased to be in the -

active pastoral ministry once -again. . I understand that Bishop Paul E. Waldschmidt has

talked to you about Father Steigerwald, and perhaps you also have been able to.talk to

E:ther Steigerwald himself. I assume, therefore, that you know a little bit of his
story.

Briefly, however, I feel that you should know that Father Stefgerwald took
approximately one year off from his assignment here in the Archdiocese of Portland so
that he could "sort things out." He has known, I suppose, for quite awhile that he has
an homosexual orientation. He needed some- time away from the pastoral ministry to re-
flect upon this discovery and to decide what to do about it, and whether this condition
was compatible with the priestly 1ife.

He spent most of the period of his leave in the Boston area, where he received
counseling and spiritual advice from a priest and from other resource people. Before
. returning to Portland during the summer, he wrote to me from Boston to say that he was
convinced that his paramount desire is to continue as a priest in pastoral ministry.
Feeling that he could do so wholeheartedly better in new surroundings than in the
Archdiocese of Portland, he asked permission to seek pastoral work in some other diocese
on the west coast. He heard many good things about the Diocese of Oakland, and therefore
made some contact with a priest in your dfocese to see whether he might have some chance
of being assigned to a parish. This led to some substitute work at Our Lady of the
?oga;¥ Parish in Union City, and eventually to a temporary assignment as associate pastor,

elieve.

Father Steigerwald is a very sincere young priest. He is personable, warm
and friendly in his relationships with people, and effective in the parish ministry.
He has always been honest with himself and with his superiors, .
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‘Most Rev. John Cummins
September 29, 1982.

I am deeply grateful to you for placing your trust in him. He probably al-

ready has selected a strong spiritual counselor, but 1f he has not already done so I

would suggest that you or the Personnel Director, or even perhaps the pastor, urge
him to put himself under the direction of some priest as soon as possible. You will
- find him very sincere and serious about his priesthood. : :

_ Hithrkindest personal regards and best wishes, I remain

Fraternally yours in Christ,

+Cornelius M. ‘Power
Archbishop of Portland-
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DIOCESE OF OAKLAND

2900 LAKESHORE AVENUE @ OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 84610 415/893-4711

Séptember 24, 1982 Klﬁ‘./( ?/29}

Most Rev_er'end Cornelius M. Power
Diocese of Portland
P.O. Box 351

- Portland, OR 97207

Your Excellency: .

R ‘A priest from your diocese, Father Philip Steigerwald, has made application to
- work in the Diocese of Oakland, and perhaps even ultimately to be incardinated

‘here. He has done so in communication with Bishop Waldschmidt, and our own

Ordinary Bishop John Cummins: has been in consultation with Bishop Waldschmidt
also. ' - - :

" It is our understanding that.'you are authorizing him. to seek another diocese. .Is
- this a correct understanding? ' If-so, are there any conditions that you are placing
on it. We are prepared to offer him an assignment but naturally would want to do -

so only with your explicit authorization.

May | ask you kindly for your ‘comments‘ on the above and any instructions that
you would have for Bishop Cummins or for me concerning Father Steigerwald.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely yours,

Reverend George E. Crespin
Chancellor

GEC /er
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September 29, 1982

Most Rev. John Cummins
Bishop of Oakland

© 2900 Lakeshore Ave.

Oakland, California 94610
Dear Bishop Cumﬁins:

‘A couple weeks ago Father Philip Steigerwadd, a priest of the Archdiocese of
Portland, visited me to let me know that he had been temporarily assigned to Our Lady of

~ the Rosary Church in Union City, California, and that he was very pleased to be in the

active pastoral ministry once again. I understand that Bishop Paul E. Waldschmidt has

" talked to you about Father Steigerwald, and perhaps you also have been able to talk to

Father Steigerwald hwmself I assume, therefore, that you know a 1ittle bit of his

history.

Briefly, however, I feel that you should know that Father Steigerwald took |

 approximately one year off from his assignment here in the Archdiocese of Portland so

that _he could "sort things out.” He has_known, 1 suppose, for quite awhile that he has
an homosexual orfentation. He needed some time away from the pastoral ministry to re-
flect upon this discovery and to decide what to do about it, and whether th1s condition
was compatible with the priestly life.

He spent most of the period of his leave in the Boston area, where he received
counseling and spiritual advice from a priest and from other resource people. Before
returning_to Portliand during the summer, he wrote to me from Boston to say that he was
convinced that his paramount desire is to continue as a priest in pastoral ministry.
Feeling that he could do so wholeheartedly better in new surroundings than in the
Archdiocese of Portland, he asked permission to seek pastoral work in some other diocese
on the west coast. He heard many good things about the Diocese of Oakland, and therefore
made some contact with a priest in your diocese to see whether he might have some chance
of being assigned to a parish. This led to some substitute work at Our Lady of the

Rosary Parish in Union City, and eventually to a temporary assignment as associate pastor.'

I believe.

Father Steigerwald is a very sincere young priest. He is personable, warm
and friendly in his relationships with people, and effective in the parish ministry.
He has always been honest with himself and with his superiors.

o
i’
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Most Rev. John Cummins
September 29, 1982.

I am deeply grateful to you for placing your trust in him. - He probably al-
ready has selected a strong spiritual counselor, but i{f he has not already done so I
would suggest that you or the Personnel- Director, or even perhaps the pastor, urge
him to put himself under the direction of some priest as soon as possible. You will
find him very sincere and serious about his priesthood.

= - With kindest personal regards and best wishes, I remain

Fraternally yours: in Christ,

+Corneljus M.- }’ower
Archbishop of Portland

B R,
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September 30, 1982

Very Rev. George E. Crespin
Chancellor, Diocese of Qakland
2900 Lakeshore Ave. :
Oakland, California 94610

Dear Father Crespin: ‘ .
Two great minds run in the same channel!l Only yesterday I wrote

to Bishop Cummins about Father Philip Steigerwald, just a few hours before

your letter arrived in Portland. I enclose a photocopy of that letter.

When 1 talked to Father Steigerwald on September 14, we did not
discuss excardination/incardination. I would therefore say that this matter
perhaps should be left for a later time when it will be more clear to you and
to him what course should be followed. In the meantime ! hope that if in-
cardination into the Diocese of Oakland should eventually be considered his
service to the Diocese would be calculated from his first assignment. How-
ever, this must be determined according to your policy in such matters.

I personally am deeply grateful to you and Bishop Cummins for
your willingness to give this young priest an opportunity to serve the people
in your Diocese. Be was involved in no scandal in the Archdiocese of Port-
land, and I feel sure that he will serve the people of Union City and the
people of any other parish to which he may be assigned in an effective and
satisfactory way.

With kindest personal regards and best wishes, I am

Fraternally yours in Christ,

+Cornelius ﬁ: Power
Archbishop of Portland

enc S. (copy of Fr. Steigerwald's personal record form 'enclosed)
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c ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON

2838 EAST BURNSIDE, P.O. BOX 351
PORTLAND, OREGON 97202
OFFICE OF

PERSONNEL DIRECTOR

October 5, 1982

The Reverend George E. Crespin
- - Chancellor
" Diocese of Oakland
2900 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California 94610

Deat Father Crespin:

Father Philip Steigerwald, a priest of the Archdiocese of Portland,
has been granted permission by Archbishop Power to leave the Arch-
diocese and to seek priestly assignment in the Biocese of (akland.

-+ It is my understanding that Father Steigerwald is presently working

_ as an associate -pastor in Our Lady of the Rosary Church in Union City,
California. Furthermore, I understand that if his pastoral ministry
-is acceptable, Father Steigerwald may eventually request incardination
into your diocese. ' '

We have a medical-hospital program and a pension plan for priests of
the Archdiocese. We would be happy to continue coverage for Father
Steigerwald under both the above programs with reimbursement to what- .
ever extent the Diocese of Oakland allows to the Archdiocese of Portland.
If you prefer, however, you could enroll Father Steigerwald under your

- own medical-hospital and pension program, and we would remove such
coverage by the Archdiocese. z

We are most appreciative of your willingness to accept Father Steigerwald
into the Diocese of Oakland, and we want you to know that we are happy to
cooperate in any way that we can. I would appreciate your response as
soon as it is convenient for you to do so, so that this matter may be
determined. Thank you for your consideration. ,

Sincerely yours,

[

(Rev.) John Brouillard
Administrative 'Assistant

JB:igg
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DIOCESE OF OAKTAND

2900 LAKESHORE AVENUE e OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 94610 ® 415/898.4711

October 19, 1982

- Reverend John Brouillard

Archdiocese of Portland in Oregon

P.O. Box 351 .

Portland, OR 97202

Dear-Father Brouillard: '

Thank you for your letter of October 5, 1982. | am sorry!th'at'l was out of

" town and not able to respond to your letter immediately. .

‘We have accepted Father Philip Steigerwald for an assignment here in the-

Diocese of Oakland. We are open to the possibility of his remaining here if

that proves to be mutually agreeable. However, since it is still a probationary

period | think we would prefer that he stay on your program for the time being.

Once it becomes clear that he will be here on a more permanent basis, then we

would be very happy to transfer him over to our medical and pension programs.
The person in the Chancery office who handles these matters is Carmen Batiza.
She is presently away on vacation but I will leave word for her to communi-
cate with you shortly after her-return, toward the end of this month, so that
she can make the arrangements for the necessary payments. She is in a better

- position than | to give you the details of what our contribution would be.

My personal best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

Reverend George E. Creépin
Chancellor v

GEC/er !
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DIOCESE OF OAKRLAND _

2900 LAKESHORE AVENUE e OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 94610 o 415/893-3711

October 19, 1982

Reverend John Brouillard
Archdiocese of Portland in Oregon
P.O. Box 351 -

Portland, OR 97202

Dear Father Brouillard:

Thank you for your letier.of October 5, 1982. |.am sorry that | was out of
town and not able to respond to your letter immediately.

We have accepted Father Philip Steigerwald for an assignment here in the
Diocese of Oakland. We are open to the possibility of his remaining here if
that proves to be mutually agreeable. However, since it is still a probationary
period | think we would prefer that he stay on your program for the time being.
Once it becomes clear that he will be here on a more permanent basis, then we
would be very happy to transfer him over to our medical and pension programs.
The person in the Chancery office who handles these matters is Carmen Batiza.
She is presently away on vacation but I will leave word for her to communi-
cate with you shortly after her Feturn, toward the end of this month, so that
she can make the arrangements for the necessary payments. She is in a better
position than | to give you the details of what our contribution would be.

My personal best wishes. '

Sincerely yours,

Reverend George E. Cresbin
- Chancellor

GEC/er
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_medi:ca.l benefit plan.

Saint Raymond's Church
Januvary 26, 1983
The Rev. Father John Brouillard
2838 E. Burnside Street
Portland, Oregon 97214

Dear John:

~ Greetings from the East Bay! Things are well for me. California and the

Diocese of Oakland delights my mind, my heart, and my faith. I hope you are
wedl, too. - )

On December 20, 1982 I received a memo from Bob McQuarry about the new Blue
Cross Hospital-Medical-Dental-Vision coverage explaining that the priests of
the Archdiocese of Portland as of November 1, 1982 have an improved hospitel-

Y

» .
I spoke recently with Father George Crespin about switching my coverage from
Oregon to California. As the Diocese of Oakland does not have such coverage
until-one has been here two years, he has made a suggestion to me to make to
you.

His suggestion is that I continue to keep my coverage through the Archdiocese

of Portland with the Diocese of Oskland paying the premium. That » of course,
would depend on two things: would the Archdiocese of Portland be willing to
allow me to do that, of course at no cost to Portland, and it would also de- ,
pend then on what premium Portland currently pays. We would then see if Oakland
pays the same amount. My Blue Cross of Oregon I.D. # is 535606993.

John, the reason I am writing you about this, while I know you will need likely
to check with Bob McQuarry, is that I personally have never found Bob terribly
co-operative to work with as I tend to think he sees the world in black and
white. Also at this point I think you are my liaison person with the Arch-
diocese of Portland.

Anxious to hear from you soon, John.

Before I forget: as I believe you know, my assignment at Our Lady of the
Rosary Church in Union City was temporary until I'd be permanently assigned
in January. I have now been assigned to St. Raymond's in Dublin. Would you
be sure my address plate is changed so my mail from the Chancery comes here
and not to Union City? Thank you, John.

Sincerely,
1)

Father Philip J. Steigerwald

o g e e

ruan Aucmm-ﬁuhlin, California 94566-88F2 |-
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ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON

2838 EAST BURNSIDE, P.O. BOX 35]
_PORTLAND, OREGON 97202 -
‘ OFFICE OF

PERSONNEL DIRECTOR
January 31, 1983

The Reverend Philip J. Steigerwald
Church of St. Raymond )

11555 Shannon Avenue

Dublin, California 94568

- -+ Dear Phil,

Thank you for your letter of January 26, 1983, I am delighted to know
that you are happy and satisfied living and working in the Diocese of
Oakland.- -At one time I had a niece living in San Ramon. I visited

. with her on a number of occasions. Consequently, I am somewhat familiar
with the territory. I, too, like it very much. o - :

o ’ I am writing in response to your inquiry regarding your Blue Cross cover=
age:with the Archdiocese.  We are willing to ‘continue your participation
in.our plan until such coverage is assumed by the Diocese of Oakland. -

- We would ask .the Diocese of Oakland to make premium payments ($91.45 per
month) to cover the period of February 1, 1983, through June of 1983.
This can either be made in monthly payments. or at the time of our annual
billing, which would occur in April or the first part of May ($457.25).

We would continue health insurance coverage from July 1, 1983, to June 30,
1984, or until such coverage is assumed by the Diocese of Oakland. If the
latter should occur during this period, payments to the Archdiocese would

. terminate accordingly. - o ’ '

I have discussed this matter with Bob McQuarry, and I would suggest that
any further discussion between the Archdiocese of Portland and the Diocese
of Oakland be directed to him so that the process may be expedited.

As requested, I have informed the office about your new cha:ige of address.
I sincerely hope that things will continue to work in your favor, and that
your life and ministry will be rewarding and fulfilling.

Sincerely,

(Rev.) John " Brouillard
Administrative Assistant

JB:gg !
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- o ' March 29, 1983
Rev. Philip Steigerwald

- 11555 Shannon Ave.
Dublin, California 94568

- Dear Father Steigerwald:

_ May I acknowledge your two letters dated March 14, 1983, and assure you that I read
them in the sequence suggested by you. I must admit to some disappointment in the news that
you have decided:to leave the active priesthood. However, Isam consoled in the knowledge

_ that you have seriously and prayerfully reflected on this decision over a long period. of -

- time, and that-you have sought counsel from. your spiritual director and others whose Judgment
you trust. I also feel that adjustment to a new way of Tife - as difficult as it always is -
“has ‘been made easier by your leave of absence which began on July 1, 1981, and which ended
with your assignment in the Diocese of Oakland.

You said nothing in your letter about seeking a dispensation from the obligations
flowing from Sacred Orders - certainly there is plenty of time for that - but if you want
any help in that regard please do not hésitate to call on us.

With regard to financial assistance, you know from the Personnel Manual, which the
Personnel Board prepared and which the priests of the Archdiocese accepted and I approved
and promulgated a few years ago, that there is no financial provision in the Archdiocese for
priests who decide to leave the active ministry.

: In our recent telephone visit I gathered that your most immediate need is the sum
of $530.00, which represents the amount required by the apartment owner or manager as half
of the first month‘s rent and deposit. I promised to forward this amount to you, and you
will find it enclosed.

We will make the April deposit with the bank for your govérnment student loan, and
will continue you in our Blue Cross medical coverage for the month of April.

: I have not as yet had a chance to check out transferring to you payments on the
student Toan, and therefore I will be forwardigg to you another, letter soon, giving you in-
structions. :

_ In the meantime, I hope that you will receive many graces during Holy Week, and

you may be assured of my daily prayers for the difficult days remaining in your assignment

at St. Raymond Parish. I know that, even though your decision has been made, the actual
leaving the parish and the ministerial priesthood will not be easy. —

T With-kindest péfsonal regards and best wishes, I remain - -
: Fraternally youns*ih”ChF  T

+Cornelius M. Power - - o
enc. : Archbishop of Portland ‘ s
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April 5, 1983

Rev. Philip Steigerwald
~ 11555 Shannon Ave.
Dublin, California 94568

Dear Fathe; Steigerwald:

R I hope that the liturgies of Holy Week, including Eaéter‘Sunday, and
“.the. events they represent have brought you many graces from the risen Savior.
‘T pray that He will watch over and guide you in the months of transition ahead.

.....

, “In my letter of March 29 I told you that the Archdiocese would con-
tinue your coverage in Blue Cross medical plan for the month of April, and that
the Archdiocese also would make the April payment for your student loan obliga-
tion. Ye will do the same for the month of May to give you time to get on your
feet.

. This w11l mean that beginning June 1, 1983, the Archdiocese will no

longer be able to provdde you with medical insurance, which technically can cover
only employees. After making the bank payment on May 1, we will forward to you
whatever forms we have at hand in connection with your student loan and direct
that you make your payments, beginning June 1, directly to the bank. First Inter-
state Bank. The June payment will be $65.40C.

Since you will not be at the Dublin address after April 10, I would
appreciate having your new address so that I can reach you when necessary. Fur-
thermore, the bank will have to have your new address.

. Assuring you of a continued place in my prayers and Masses, and wishing
you all of the joys and blessings of the Paschal season, I remain ~

Fraternally yours in Christ,

+Cornel fus M. Péwer
Archbishop of Porttand

(cc.: Bob McQuarry)
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ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON

THE CHANCERY OFFICE
2838 E. BURNSIDE. PORTLAND. OREGON 97214
MAILING ADDRESS. P.O. BOx 351, PORTLAND. OREGON 97207

~ INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
FROM: Archbishop Power
T0: Bob McQuarry |
DATE:April 5, 1983 -
RE:

- As you wﬂl ‘see’from- the attached copy ‘of my. most recent let-
ter to Father Steigerwald,-I have-informed him:that: the Archdiocese will
continue him on our Bl \ : it the month' of May, and -
then cease our coverage. Fur hermore, - 1 told him that we would make the
May payment on his bank loan,"a8nd then leave the ‘obligation up to him to
satisfy. Would you be good enough to make a note of this?

After you have made ‘the ‘May payment on the student bank loan,
woudd you be good enough to gfve me whatever forms you have been using for S
the paymentsso that I can forward them on to Father. Steigemld in plentyy T
of time for him to make the June payment h1mse1f R
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May 17, 1983

Dear Phil:

Since I was not informed of your new address, I must
-~ send this letter to you at your Dublin address. I hope it
- will not be delaved in forwarding. I have a packet of pay-
ment cards for vour student loan which you should have for
future payments.., Student loan pavments are due the first
of each month to FIRST INTERSTATE BAMK, P. 0. Box 47¢1,
Portland, Oregon 27208. I would Tike to send this nacket
diractly to your »resent addrass in order to save -« parish
o sectatdry the inconveniance of forwarding it to vou. and
to avoid delay. “ould wou nlease send me your addrass?

oecause of <ha und’rua1nuv of this letter reaziing you

in 2:%Ficient ti-z - 1 hava seen mail that should =@ “oruard-
ed r=ra1n on a’iz%?a in 1 rectory for days or weals - [-8nall
sand W oovin fart i _chace o the hank for vour e tavment
in tne amount of TUI.do,

Aon1nq that all aoes we11, and extending kinidas: personal
regards, I remain

Fraternallv vours in Cnrist,

1

+Cornelius . Power
Archbishos oF Portland

Philip Steigerwald
11555 Shannon Avenue
Bublin, California 94563

W,
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DIOCESE OF OAKLAND

2900 LAKESIIORE AVENUE e OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 94610  215/803-4711

17 May 1983

Reverend Joseph Jacobberger
Archdiocese of Portland
P.0. Box 351

Portland, Oregon 97207

Dear Father Jacobberger:

-

Enclosed is our check No. 26942 in the amount
‘of $274.35. This represents the reimbursement for the
medical premium for Father Phil Steigerwald for the..3

. months he was eligible for medical coverage.’

: If you have any questions about this matter
please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Mary C. Batizai
Insurance Department

mcb

Enclosure

T,

s S e

i
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June 17, 1983

Rev. Philip Steigerwald
);443 ~340 Dolores St., #208
» San Francisco, California 94103

- Dear Phil:

, Under separate cover I am sending you cards and en-
velopes in connection with your student loan payments. I am
‘also returning your check in the amount of 365.80 to cover my
payment for the month of June. I was happy to be able to do this
for you, and I would suggest that you redraw the check and use it
for your July payment.

Hoping that the period of transition has not oeern oo
difficult for vou, and assurinag vou of a regular diace in v
prayers and Yasses, I remain

Fraternally yours in Christ,

+Cornelius M. Power
Archbishop of Portland

enc.
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Il I ARCHDIOCESE | Office of the Vicar General
= = OFPORTIAND

'|'||' IN OREGON

May 18, 1992

'Dear-Eather:

‘Word came to me that our former colleague, Philip J.
Steigerwald,  died unexpectedly. It seems he -was hit by a car. .
while crossing a street in San Francisco last Saturday.

- Phil was born in 1948 in Windsor, Onterlb, Canada, the .son.
of Nicholas and Aline Steigerwald. He attended the Archdiocesan

- House .of- Studles from-1969-1972 and received his B.S.'degree from
» Portland State. He attended Mt. Angel Semlnary where he: recelved-
’hls M. Div. degree in 1976. . : :

On June 20, 1976 Phil was ordalned to the prlesthood by
Archbishop Power at Queen of Peace Church in Salem where he had

been a deacon. He was a parochial vicar at Queen of Peace, St.
Cecilia, Beaverton; St. Paul, Eugene and St. Matthew, Hillsboro.

Phil went on leave in 1981. 1In October of 1982, he accepted
an assignment in the Diocese of Oakland. 1In April -of 1983, he
left the active ministry altogether. '

Please remember Phil in your prayets. May he rest’® in peace!

Si ely”ydurs,

Reverend Paul F. Peri
Vicar General

v

PFP:rr

T T A,

2838 E. Burnside Street, Portland; Oregon 97214- 1895 WOZ&IZ 3
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\  ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON

" 2838 EAST BURNSIDE, P.0. BOX 351
PORTLAND, OREGON 97207

OFFICE OF
AUXILIARY BISHOP

November 5, 198:

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
'TO:  ARCHBISHOP POWER

FROM: REV. JCHN BROUILLARD
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

RE: REV. PHIL STEIGERWALD

I think that I should pass this confidential information on to you
in the event that it might be helpful. The source of this information
is Father Emmet Harrington.

As“you recall, Phil Steigerwald was stationed with Fmmet in Eugene.
Prior to his departure from that area, Phil publicly announced that

he was ""gay'. Obviously, this was damaging enough. However, durmg
this time in Eugene, he frequently associated with a young man in

the parish, who is not of the same sexual persuasion, and who, until ,
the disclosure, was unaware. Nevertheless, since Phil's departure -
from the Eugene area, this young man has been suffering some psycho-
logical problems as a result of his association and the disclosure by
Ph11 The boy's mother is likewise experiencing difficulty in dealing
with this situation. Both have received psychological, professional
help. Emmet is handling the situation as best he can, but not without
difficulty.

As a result of all of the above, Emmet feels that serious consideration
should be given if Phil ever requested to return to this Archdiocese.
Emmet is of the opinion that scandal has been given and harm caused to
this boy, his mother and the commnity. As I say, I thought you should
be aware of what transpired.
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April 11,2002

Mrs.-Sharon Williams
P.O. Box 730
~ Creswell, OR 97426

Dear Mrs. Williams:

" Thank you for your letter to Archbishop Vlazny. He asked me to respond on his
behalf. ‘

I would appreciate the opportunity to speak with you on the phone about the
information in your letter. If you would send me your phone number, I will call you.

Sincerely yours,

‘Reverend Charles J. Lienert
Vicar for Clergy

- ClL:gg

Y

503/234-53

e

2838 E. Burnside Srreei; Portland, Oregon 97214-1895 ]
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e
March 27, 2002 - | %@@

Archbishop John Viazny o .
2838 E Burnside St '

Portland OR 97214 o ‘

Your Excellency,

' This is a hard letter for me to writé, however, because of the past and current events concerning
" “sexual abuse by Catholic Priests I feel it is necessary for me to ask your advise. Iam and have
- .. -been since birth, sixty two years ago, a practicing Catholic. I have four children, three boys and
.~ ~- one girl. All attended Catholic schools for twelve years.

i+ "My reason for writing is'my second son, Michael, and my third son, Thomas, attended St. Paul”s
.+ :@radeé School in Eugene Oregon in the seventies. At that time Rev. Emment Harrington was the
- pastor and Rev.’Phil Steigerwald was Associate. My concern is that both Father Phil and our
*+-family moved to St. Paul’s approximately the same time. Our family more or less “adopted” Phil.
" We welcomed him into our home and felt very pleased that a priest wanted to be a part of our
family.

»

‘Now the “bad‘part”. ' He appeared to be very fond of Mike and Tom and to us that was the
greatest. We felt, as we had been taught, that there was nothing better than the influence of a
priest in a young man’s life. Well on a trip, with Father Phil, Phil made a sexual advance toward
Mike. Mike mentioned it to me and not wanting to believe it I told him I thought he was
imagining it because NO priest would do such a thing. It was left at that.

A couple of years later Phil left the priesthood and moved to San Francisco. H announced he was
homosexual. Meanwhile Mike had moved to Texas and Father Harrington called my son Tom
and me and asked us to come to the rectory to talk to him. He told us he wished Mike was there
but he wanted to assure us he did not know that Phil was homosexual and wanted to know from
Tom if anything had happened to him. Tom said no but he thought something might have
happened to Mike. I said nothing. Father Harrington proceeded to tell us that the Archdiocese
knew before they ordained Phil that he was homosexual. My question if it was known, why did
they send Phil to a parish with a grade school and why wasn’t the pastor informed. 1 feel a great
injustice was done to Mike and I would like to know what we should do or how Mike should
proceed. ‘ ;

I will be looking for an answer from you as soon as possible.

Sharon Williams (mother) Michael Moore
P QO BOX 730 2776 Chad Drive
Creswell OR 97426 . Eugene OR 97401
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: l“ AR IOCESE Office of the Vicar General
E == OF PORTLAND
M N OREGON

Copy,

April 2, 2002

o -~ - Mrs. Sharon Williams
P.O. Box: 730
Creswell, OR 97426

‘Dear Mrs. Williams:

Archbishop Vlazny is out of town, so I am answering your letter on his behalf. Actually
it is a little difficult to-answer your letter or the questions you pose. As you may be
~ aware, the former Father Philip Steigerwald left the Archdiocese of Portland in 1981 and
 subsequently died in May of 1992 when apparently he was hit by a car crossing a street in
San Francisco. As you also may be aware, Father Emmet Harrington died in July of
1997. With both of these deaths, it is difficult to tell what might have been known when.
I do know that up to this point we have had no claims regarding Philip Steigerwald.

If your son Michael was harmed in.any way by the former Father Steigerwald, I would
-urge him to call our Abuse Contact Line.(503-416-8810). Dr. Peter Okulitch, who is an
independent clinical psychologist, answers that line and can begin a process of providing
whatever help is useful. You or he are also welcome to call me here at the Archdiocese
of Portland (503-234-5334); or if you simply want to provide me with your phone
number, [ will be glad to get back to you as we find any further information in this
matter.

I'am also in this letter including a small pamphlet describing our child abuse policy.

TT o

r. Dennis J. O'Donovan
Vicar General

Enc.

T e
b NS it L e

o, TR = g =
2838 E. Burnside Street, Portland, Oregon 972 14-1895 vk503/2 34-?_ 4 :
Confidential Subject to A

Protective Order

PD 2557



March 27, 2002

Archbishop John Vlazny | @
2838 E Burnside St = ' | @ |
Portland OR 97214 - ; g

Your Excellency,

This is a hard letter for me to write, however, because of the past and-current events concerning” -
sexual abuse by Catholic Priests I feel it is necessary for me to ask your advise. I am and have

=+ been since.birth, sixty two years ago, a practicing Catholic. I have four children, three boys and - - : -
one girl. All attended Catholic schools for twelve years. T R T TR

My reason for writing is my-second:son, Michael, and my third son, Thomas, attended St Pauls *©. ..+
‘Grade School in EugeneOregon in the seventies. At that time Rev. ‘Emment Harrington was:the - =+ -
pastor and Rev. Phil Steigerwald was:Associate. My concern is that both Father Phil and-our- = = ..
family moved to St. Paul’s approximately the same time. Our family more or less “adopted”? Phil.« ;. i
We welcomed him into our home and felt very pleased that a priest wanted to'bea part of our-.: '
family. S

'Now the “bad part”. He appeared to be very fond of Mike and Tom and to us that was the .
greatest. We felt, as we had been taught, that there was nothing better than the influence of a
priest in a young man’s life. .Well on a trip, with Father Phil, Phil made a sexual advance toward
Mike. Mike mentioned it to me and not wanting to believe it I told him I thought he was
imagining it because NO priest would do such a thing. It was left at that. ‘

A couple of years later Phil left the priesthood and moved to San Francisco. H announced he was
homosexual. Meanwhile Mike had moved to Texas and Father Harrington called my son Tom
and me and asked us to come to the rectory to talk to him. He told us he wished Mike was there
but he wanted to assure us he did not know that Phil was homosexual and wanted to know from
Tom if anything had happened to him. Tom said no but he thought something might have
happened to Mike. I said nothing. Father Harrington proceeded to tell us that the Archdiocese
knew before they ordained Phil that he was homosexual. My question if it was known, why did
they send Phil to a parish with a grade school and why wasn’t the pastor informed. I feel a great
injustice was done to Mike and I would like to know what we should do or how Mike should
proceed.

v

I will be looking for an answer from you as soon as possible.

Sharon Williams (mother) Michael Moore AN @A'(W’

P QO BOX 730 2776 Chad Drive - 7] W

Creswell OR 97426 . Eugene OR 97401 .
SFater 7 Dl B

o A ST il e
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OBLATES

402 ROYAL AVENUE ' TELEPHONE szha92;

May, 24, 1976

: Most Reverend Cornelius M. Power, D.D.,
. 2838 East Burnside, .
. Portland, Oregan, U.S.A. 97214.

Your Grace:

Please accept my sincere greetings. The information
Iam aboui to give, I do so with the greatest regret and
sorrow, for yourself and all who will be affected.

I have been given the following information by a
most reliable source and feel that it must be passed on
to you.

PHILIP STEIGERWALD, presently working in Queen of ‘Peace,
Salem, Oregan, scheduled to be ordained to the Priesthood
on the 20th day of June, 1976, is an aéowed homosexual.

He rationalizes that neither the world nor the Church, at
the present time, understands the beauty and good in such

a relationship. His companion, at the ﬁresent time, is an
other seminarian at Mount Angél,lstephen Walsh. Philip has
practiced homosexuality since thirteen years of age and
claims to have been initiated intp this practice by his con-
fessor at that time. o o

This situation is known to his mother, some of his

g

family and, at least two or more seminarians.

o “{Myqu}dkp;ejer you did not divulge the source of your .

et i g ©

- o R -

N4
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OBLATES

402 ROYAL AVENUE TELEPHONE 521-2‘%

- information, not for my sake, but for the sake
of my informant, whose identity would immediately

"pe known to Philip, were he to know the location

of the information. This could pose some rather
serious problems. However, that I Qoﬁld leave to
Your Grace's discretion. Should you require -further
jnformation, such as the name of the informant,I
have been given pefmiss?on to provide such inform-
- . .. ation. If so, please phone me at (areé code 694),

521-4111. .

Respectfully yours in J.C.& M.I.

S ;_Zﬁﬂ;_g;;;;g;tkéaé'6?77L{’w

(M. Power O.M.I.)

B
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402 ROYAL AVENUE TELEPHONE S21-4848

May, 24, 1976

Most Reverend Cornelius M. Power, D.D.,
2838 East Burnside,
° Pportland, Oregan, U.S.A. 97214.

.

" Your Grace:

Please accept my sincere grdetings. The information
i am about to give, I do so with the greatest regret and
sorrow, for yourself and all who will be affected.

I have been-given the following information by a.
most reliable source and feel that it must be passed on
to you. - |

PHILIP STEIGERWALD, presently working in Queen of Peace,
Salem, Oregan, scheduled to be ordained to the Priesthood
on the 20th day of June, 1976, is an avowed homosexual.
He rationalizes that neither the world nor the Church, at
the present time, understands the beauty and good in such
a relationship. His companion, at the present time, is an
other seminarian at Mount Angel, Stephen Walsh. Philip has
practiced homosexuality since thirteen years of age and
claims to have been initiated into this practice by his con-
fegsor at that time. .

This situation is known to his mother, some of his
family and, at least two or more seminarians.

B ¢ would prafer you did not divulge the source of your .

~— . i o 1 v i i .

-
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- information, not for my sake, but for the sake
of my informant, whose identity would immediately
be known to Philip, were he to know the location

of the information. This could pose some ratﬁir
'serious problems. However, that I would leave to
Your Grace's discretion. Should you réquifé further
information, such as the name of the informant,I

. s have been given permission to provide such inform-

T : ) ation. If so, please phone me at (9:3& code 604),
521-4111.

Respectfully yours in J.C.& M.I.

(M. Power 0.M.I.)
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